BEFORE THE

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

Nan Xie
:


:


v.
:
F-2010-2213811


:

Philadelphia Gas Works
:
INITIAL DECISION

Before

Christopher P. Pell

Administrative Law Judge

HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING
On November 30, 2010, Nan Xie (complainant) filed a formal Complaint (Complaint) against Philadelphia Gas Works (PGW or respondent) with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission).  In the Complaint, the complainant checked off the box indicating he would like a payment agreement.  In several attached letters, the complainant questioned the amount of the outstanding balance he owes at the service address, as well as PGW procedures requiring him to establish service in person at PGW’s office.  As relief, the complainant stated that he is willing to pay one third of the outstanding balance, indicating that he wants two thirds of the balance forgiven.

On December 23, 2010, respondent filed an Answer denying the material averments of the Complaint.  PGW indicated that the service address is equipped with an Automatic Meter Reading (AMR) device, and that the complainant’s bill is based on actual usage.  


By Hearing Notice dated October 6, 2011, a hearing was scheduled for December 9, 2011, at 10:00 a.m. and the matter was assigned to me.  



The hearing convened as scheduled on December 9, 2011.  The complainant appeared pro se and testified.  Complainant offered three exhibits (Complainant Exhibits 1, 2 and 3) which were all admitted into the record.  Respondent appeared and was represented by Laureto Farinas, Esquire, who presented the testimony of Jennifer Raksnis, a Customer Review Unit Officer.  Respondent offered five exhibits (PGW Exhibits 1 through 5) during the hearing which were all admitted into the record.



The Record in this case consists of a 131 page transcript and seven exhibits.  The record in this case closed on December 30, 2011, when I received the transcript of the hearing.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. The complainant in this case is Nan Xie.  He resides at 3623 Hamilton Street, Apt. 3, Philadelphia, PA 19104 (service address).
2. The respondent in this proceeding is Philadelphia Gas Works.

3. Rule 2, Application and Contract for Gas Service, of respondent’s Gas Service Tariff – Pa. P.U.C. No 2 at 2.1.A provides that an application for Gas Service shall be made by telephone, mail, on-line and/or by personal visit to one of PGW’s Customer Service Centers, provided however that, an in-person application interview may be required for any Applicant at the discretion of the Company.  Gas Service will be provided as soon as possible upon completion of an application.  Applications will be considered completed only upon compliance with all PGW requirements.  Tr. 103; PGW Exh. 5.

4. On or about September 7, 2009, the complainant and a roommate moved into the service address.  Tr. 13, 18; Complainant Exh. 2.  
5. At the time the complainant moved into the service address, the gas service was already on.  Tr. 13.  PGW left the gas on at the service address after the previous tenant discontinued service.  Tr. 93.
6. On November 19, 2009, the complainant contacted PGW via telephone to apply for service in his name at the service address.  At that time, the complainant informed PGW that he moved into the service address on September 7th or 8th, but that his lease had been changed.  Tr. 92; PGW Exh. 1.

7. PGW informed the complainant that he would have to bring his original lease and identification to the PGW office to complete his application.  Tr. 92; PGW Exh. 1.

8. PGW District Offices are open until 5:00 p.m. daily.  Anyone who enters PGW District Office doors prior to 5:00 p.m. will be served by a PGW employee.  Tr. 86-87.
9. On March 26, 2010, at approximately 4:47 p.m., the complainant appeared at PGW’s West Philadelphia District Office to apply for gas service in his name at the service address.  Tr. 73-74; Complainant Exh. 1.
10. A PGW employee looked at the complainant’s documentation and informed him that he would have to present the original lease in order to have service initiated in his name.  Tr. 74-75.

11. On May 14, 2010, the complainant returned to the PGW West Philadelphia district office and completed the application for service in his name at the service address.  Tr. 93; PGW Exh. 1.

12. On May 20, 2010, in response to the complainant’s request for a bill, PGW issued a bill to him for gas service in the amount of $3,119.11.  This bill was for service between September 7, 2009 and April 30, 2010.  Tr. 94, 98; PGW Exh. 1.
13. On May 20, 2010, the complainant registered a high bill dispute with PGW.  Tr. 94; PGW Exh. 1.  

14. On July 12, 2010, PGW completed a field visit to the service address.  A PGW field technician verified that the service address is equipped with a gas heater, gas oven/range, and a gas hot water heater.  The PGW worker also verified that there is no foreign load at the service address.  The PGW field technician also determined that a wiring or thermostat problem exists at the service address that may have contributed to increased consumption.  Tr. 95; PGW Exh. 1.
15. PGW subsequently placed a lien against the property for the complainant’s unpaid balance.  Tr. 96-97.

16. On June 13, 2011, upon the sale of the service address building, PGW received a settlement payment check from Abstract Professionals, LTD. in the amount of $3,308.53.  Tr. 96; PGW Exh. 1.  

17. PGW no longer seeks payment from the complainant for the balance that accrued between September 7, 2009, and April 30, 2010.  Tr. 91-92.

18. No one has pursued the complainant for reimbursement of the payment made to PGW to settle his outstanding debt.  Tr. 70-71.
DISCUSSION
The Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S.A. § 332(a), places the burden of proof upon the proponent of a rule or order.  As the proponent of a rule or order, complainant has the burden of proof in this matter pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S.A. § 332(a).

To establish a sufficient case and satisfy the burden of proof, complainant must show that the respondent public utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint.  Patterson v. Bell Telephone Co. of Pa., 72 Pa.P.U.C. 196 (1990), Feinstein v. Philadelphia Suburban Water Co., 50 Pa.P.U.C. 300 (1976).  Such a showing must be by a preponderance of the evidence.  Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. Public Utility Comm’n, 578 A.2d 600, 602 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1990), alloc. den., 602 A.2d 863 (Pa. 1992).  That is, by presenting evidence more convincing, by even the smallest amount, than that presented by the other party.  Se-Ling Hosiery v. Margulies, 364 Pa. 45, 70 A.2d 854 (1950).  Additionally, any finding of fact necessary to support the Commission’s adjudication must be based upon substantial evidence.  Mill v. Pa. Public Utility Comm’n, 447 A.2d 1100 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1982); Edan Transportation Corp. v. Pa. Public Utility Comm’n, 623 A.2d 6 (Pa.Cmwlth. 1993); 2 Pa.C.S. § 704.  More is required than a mere trace of evidence or a suspicion of the existence of a fact sought to be established.  Norfolk and Western Ry. v. Pa. Public Utility Comm’n, 489 Pa. 109, 413 A.2d 1037 (1980); Erie Resistor Corp. v. Unemployment Compensation Bd. of Review, 194 Pa.Super. 278, 166 A.2d 96 (1960); Murphy v. Commonwealth, Dep’t of Public Welfare, White Haven Center, 480 A.2d 382 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).

In the present case, the complainant challenged the amount of a bill PGW issued to him on May 20, 2010.  As relief, the complainant wanted the balance owed reduced by two-thirds.  However, PGW established at the hearing that the balance challenged by the complainant was satisfied by the previous owner of the building when the previous owner sold the building on June 13, 2011.  Moreover, PGW’s witness made it clear that PGW no longer seeks payment from the complainant for the balance that accrued between September 7, 2009, and April 30, 2010.  As this balance no longer exists, I cannot order the relief requested in the Complaint.  Consequently, this portion of the complainant’s Complaint is dismissed as moot.
The complainant also raised adequacy of service concerns in his Complaint.  Specifically, the complainant questioned PGW’s procedures requiring him to establish service in person at PGW’s office.  
PGW is required by law to provide the complainant with adequate and reasonable service with respect to his gas service.  Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa.C.S.A. § 1501, provides, in relevant part:

§1501.  Character of service and facilities

Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public.  Such service also shall be reasonably continuous and without unreasonable interruptions or delay.  Such service and facilities shall be in conformity with the regulations and orders of the commission.

Interpreting this provision in West Penn Power Co. v. PA Public Utility Comm’n, 478 A.2d 947 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984), the Commonwealth Court stated:

We hold that in order for the PUC to sustain a complaint brought under this section, the utility must be in violation of its duty under this section.  Without such a violation by the utility, the PUC does not have the authority, when acting on a customer’s complaint, to require any action by the utility.  (footnote omitted)

478 A.2d at 949.

The statutory definition of “service” is to be broadly construed.
  Country Place Waste Treatment Co., Inc. v. Pa. Publ. Util. Comm’n, 654 A.2d 72 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1995).  In applying the facts to the law, the issue becomes whether PGW’s actions as described in the Complaint rise to the level of inadequate service that constitutes a violation of the Public Utility Code.  
A utility’s Commission-approved tariff (list of services, rules for service and rates for service) has the force of law and is binding on the utility and its customers.  Stiteler v. Bell Telephone Co. of Pennsylvania, 32 Pa.Commw. 319, 379 A.2d 339(1977); Brockway Glass Co. v. PA Public Utility Comm’n, 63 Pa.Commw. 238, 437 A.2d 1067(1981); Pennsylvania Electric Co. v. PA Public Utility Comm’n, 663 A.2d 281(Pa.Commw, 1995).

Tariff provisions approved by the Commission are prima facie reasonable.  Lynch v. PA Public Utility Comm’n, 140 Pa.Commw. 599, 594 A.2d 816(1991); alloc. den., 529 Pa. 670, 605 A.2d 335(1992), 66 Pa.C.S.A. §316.
Rule 2 of respondent’s Gas Service Tariff – Pa P.U.C. No. 2 enjoys all of these legal presumptions.

As provided by Rule 2.1.A of PGW’s Gas Service Tariff, PGW may require an in-person application interview.  In the present case, the complainant’s own statements are what compelled PGW to require him to appear in person to apply for gas service.  The complainant himself advised PGW that he moved into the service address on September 7th or 8th of 2009 and that his lease had been changed.  As a result, and as permitted to do by its own tariff, PGW required the complainant to appear in person at PGW’s offices with his original lease so that PGW could ensure that there was no fraud involved in the application.

PGW did not cause the delay in establishing service in the complainant’s name; rather it was the complainant’s own delay in appearing at PGW’s offices to complete his application and failure to follow instructions that ultimately delayed the initiation of gas service in his name.  Following his November 19, 2009, telephone call to PGW to apply for service, the complainant waited until March 26, 2010 to appear at PGW’s offices to continue his application for service.  However, he failed to bring his original lease as directed.  The complainant further delayed the application process by waiting until May 14, 2010 to return to PGW’s offices to complete his application.  Clearly, responsibility for the delay in the application process rests entirely with the complainant.
I do not find PGW’s actions to constitute inadequate or unreasonable service.  PGW was only trying to ensure that there was no fraud involved in the application for service.  All delays in initiating service in this case are attributable to the complainant, who chose to put off appearing at PGW’s offices to present his original lease.  It is also important to note that in spite of the complainant’s lengthy delay in applying for service, he enjoyed what ultimately amounted to free gas service from the time he moved in to his apartment until just a few days before he finally completed his application for service.  

Clearly, the complainant has not demonstrated that Rule 2.1.A. of respondent’s Gas Service Tariff – Pa P.U.C. No. 2 is unreasonable, nor has he met his burden of proving that PGW provided him with inadequate, inefficient, unsafe or unreasonable service in violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S.A. § 1501.  Accordingly, the Complaint is denied in its entirety.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties to and subject matter of this proceeding.

2. Pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S.A. § 332(a), the burden of proof in this proceeding is upon the complainant.

3. The complainant must show that the respondent public utility is responsible or accountable for the problem described in the Complaint.  Such a showing must be by a preponderance of the evidence.

4. Any finding of fact necessary to support the Commission’s adjudication must be based upon substantial evidence.

5. A public utility’s Commission-approved tariff has the force of law and is binding on the utility and its customers.  Stiteler v. Bell Telephone Co. of Pennsylvania, 32 Pa.Commw. 319, 379 A.2d 339(1977); Brockway Glass Co. v. PA Public Utility Comm’n, 63 Pa.Commw. 238, 437 A.2d 1067(1981); Pennsylvania Electric Co. v. PA Public Utility Comm’n, 663 A.2d 281(Pa.Commw, 1995).

6. Tariff provisions approved by the Commission are prima facie reasonable.  Lynch v. PA Public Utility Comm’n, 140 Pa.Commw. 599, 594 A.2d 816(1991); alloc. den., 529 Pa. 670, 605 A.2d 335(1992), 66 Pa.C.S.A. §316.

7. Complainant presented no evidence that Rule 2.1.A. of respondent’s Gas Service Tariff – Pa P.U.C. No. 2 is unreasonable.
8. When a complainant fails to prove that the respondent public utility has done or failed to do, or is about to do or fail to do, an act or thing in violation of a statute which the Commission has jurisdiction to administer, or of a regulation or order of the Commission, the Commission does not have the authority to require any action by the utility nor to impose a civil penalty upon the utility.  West Penn Power Co. v. PA Public Utility Comm’n, 478 A.2d 947 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984)

9. The complainant has failed to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that respondent has done or failed to do, or is about to do or fail to do, an act or thing in violation of a statute which the Commission has jurisdiction to administer, or of a regulation or order of the Commission.

ORDER



THEREFORE, 



IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Complaint of Nan Xie against Philadelphia Gas Works at Docket No. F-2010-2213811 is denied; and
2. That the record at Docket No. F-2010-2213811 be marked closed.

Date:
      March 22, 2012        
___________________________________



Christopher P. Pell


Administrative Law Judge

� 	“Service.”  Used in its broadest and most inclusive sense, includes any and all acts done, rendered, or performed, and any and all things furnished or supplied, and any and all facilities used, furnished, or supplied by public utilities, or contract carriers by motor vehicle, in the performance of their duties under this part to their patrons, employees, other public utilities, and the public, as well as the interchange of facilities between two or more of them . . .  66 Pa. C.S.A. § 102.
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